

FAIRMONT RESOURCES INC.

Condensed interim financial statements

**For the nine months ended
July 31, 2016 and 2015**

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

**NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW
OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2016**

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements of Fairmont Resources Inc. (the “Company”) for the period ended July 31, 2016, have been prepared by, and are the responsibility of, the Company’s management.

The Company’s independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed interim financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of the condensed interim statements by an entity’s auditor.

FAIRMONT RESOURCES INC.
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	July 31, 2016	October 31, 2015
ASSETS		
CURRENT		
Cash	\$ 26,003	\$ 14,555
Amounts receivable	9,935	974
Prepaid expenses	23,000	6,198
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS	276,101	21,727
Grabasa deposit (Note 9)	217,163	-
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 4)	941,756	599,415
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 1,217,857	\$ 621,142
LIABILITIES		
CURRENT		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 387,686	\$ 308,585
Due to related parties (Note 6)	158,907	89,488
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES	546,593	398,073
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Share capital (Note 5)	5,271,363	4,560,697
Equity reserves (Note 5)	1,128,638	757,269
Deficit	(5,728,737)	(5,094,897)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	671,264	223,069
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	\$ 1,217,857	\$ 621,142

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)

Approved on behalf of the Board September 23, 2016:

"Greg Ball"

Director

"Michael Dehn"

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements

FAIRMONT RESOURCES INC.
STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three months ended July 31,		Nine months ended July 31,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
EXPENSES				
Administration	\$ 9,500	\$ 9,500	\$ 28,500	\$ 28,500
Advertising and promotion	31,243	6,283	38,417	20,586
Audit and accounting	6,500	11,750	27,100	27,250
Consulting	30,500	28,999	43,500	108,469
Investor Relations	22,500	-	41,250	-
Legal	6,172	(3,848)	17,408	4,638
Management	25,500	25,500	76,500	76,500
Office and miscellaneous	1,416	975	7,781	2,167
Registration and transfer fees	2,285	2,644	16,398	18,781
Share-based payments	336,986	-	336,986	60,334
Travel	-	-	-	1,348
Comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (472,602)	\$ (81,803)	\$(633,840)	\$ (348,573)
LOSS PER SHARE, basic and diluted				
	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.18)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding				
	27,186,433	18,494,415	23,542,439	18,692,147

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements

FAIRMONT RESOURCES INC.
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Nine months ended July 31,

	2016	2015
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss	\$ (633,840)	\$ (348,573)
Adjustments		
Share based payments	336,986	-
Shares issued for consulting	-	60,334
Share issuance costs	34,383	-
Changes in non-cash working capital items		
Amounts receivable	(8,961)	19,371
Prepaid expenses	(16,802)	10,000
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	86,755	67,172
Due to related parties	69,419	44,572
Net cash used in operating activities	(132,060)	(147,124)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Issuance of shares	450,049	-
Share issuance cost	(34,383)	-
Net cash from financing activities	415,666	-
CASH FLOWS USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Grabasa deposit	(217,163)	-
Exploration and evaluation asset expenditures	(102,830)	(40,124)
Quebec mineral tax credit received	47,835	46,728
Net cash used in investing activities	(272,158)	6,604
Change in cash during the year	11,448	(140,510)
Cash, beginning of the year	14,555	155,065
Cash, end of the year	\$ 26,003	\$ 14,555

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

NON CASH TRANSACTIONS

Shares issued for exploration and evaluation assets (Note 5)	\$ 295,000	\$ 202,096
Options issued	\$ 336,986	\$ -
Finders units and warrants issued for private placement	\$ -	\$ 60,344
Donated services for drilling and road building	\$ -	\$ 290,000
Exploration and evaluation assets included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 7,654	\$ 131,465

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements

FAIRMONT RESOURCES INC.
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2016 AND 2015
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Number of Shares	Share Capital	Equity Reserves	Deficit	Total Equity
Balance at October 31, 2014	17,449,027	\$ 4,358,601	\$ 696,935	\$ (4,616,069)	\$ 439,467
Shares issued for exploration and evaluation assets	1,243,120	202,096	-	-	202,096
Share based payments	-	-	60,334	-	60,334
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(348,573)	(348,573)
Balance at July 31, 2015	18,692,147	4,560,697	7,57,269	(4,964,642)	353,324
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(130,255)	(130,255)
Balance at October 31, 2015	18,692,147	4,560,697	757,269	(5,094,897)	223,069
Shares issued for exploration and evaluation assets	4,500,000	295,000	-	-	295,000
Shares issued for cash	8,000,000	474,000	-	-	474,000
Share issuance costs	-	(58,334)	34,383	-	(23,951)
Stock-based compensation	-	-	336,986	-	336,986
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(633,840)	(633,840)
Balance at July 31, 2016	31,192,147	\$ 5,271,363	\$1,128,638	\$ (5,728,737)	\$ 671,264

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements

FAIRMONT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Nine months ended July 31, 2016 and 2015

1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

Fairmont Resources Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated on May 25, 2007 under the British Columbia Business Corporations Act as Strike Explorations Corp. On April 23, 2009, the Company changed its name to Fairmont Resources Inc. The Company’s head office address is Suite 810 – 789 West Pender Street, Vancouver, BC V6C 1H2, Canada. The registered and records office address is Suite 704 – 595 Howe Street, Vancouver, BC V6C 2T5, Canada. The Company is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol “FMR”. The Company is primarily engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of exploration and evaluation assets. At July 31, 2016, the Company had not yet determined whether the properties contain ore reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets and related deferred exploration costs is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, confirmation of the Company’s interest in the underlying mineral claims, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete the development, and upon future profitable production from the exploration and evaluation assets or proceeds from the disposition of the exploration and evaluation asset.

At July 31, 2016 and October 31, 2015, the Company had an accumulated deficit of \$5,728,737 and \$5,094,897 respectively, which has been funded by the issuance of equity. The Company expects to incur further losses in the development of its business, all of which cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. The Company’s ability to continue its operations and to realize its assets at their carrying values is dependent upon obtaining additional financing and generating revenues sufficient to cover its operating costs. These condensed interim financial statements do not give effect to any adjustments which would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore be required to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those reflected in the accompanying condensed interim financial statements.

	July 31, 2016	October 31, 2015
Working capital (deficiency)	\$ (487,655)	\$ (376,346)
Deficit	\$ (5,728,737)	\$ (5,094,897)

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) Statement of compliance and basis of presentation

The unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard IAS 34 – Interim Financial Reporting. The unaudited condensed interim financial statements, prepared in conformity with IAS 34, follow the same accounting principles and methods of application as the most recent audited annual financial statements. Since the unaudited condensed interim financial statements do not include all disclosures required by the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) for annual financial statements, they should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited annual financial statements for the year ended October 31, 2015.

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments classified at fair value through profit or loss which are stated at their fair value. In addition, these condensed interim financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

The condensed interim financial statements of the Company are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated, which is the functional currency of the Company.

FAIRMONT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Nine months ended July 31, 2016 and 2015

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

b) Use of estimates

The preparation of condensed interim financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed interim financial statements and the reported amount of expenses during the reporting period. Significant areas requiring the use of management estimates relate to the determination of impairment of exploration and evaluation assets and deferred exploration costs, share-based payments and deferred tax valuation allowance.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimated uncertainty that management has made at the financial position reporting date, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to the following:

- 1) the carrying value and the recoverability of exploration and evaluation assets, which are included in the statements of financial position;
- 2) the inputs used in the accounting for the deferred tax assets / liabilities; and
- 3) the inputs used in the accounting for share-based payment expense included in profit or loss.

c) Exploration and evaluation assets

Pre-exploration costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

Once the legal right to explore a property has been acquired, all costs related to the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of mineral properties are capitalized by property. These direct expenditures include such costs as materials used, surveying costs, drilling costs, payments made to contractors and depreciation on plant and equipment during the exploration phase. Costs not directly attributable to exploration and evaluation activities, including general and administrative overhead costs, are expensed in the period in which they occur.

The Company may occasionally enter into farm-out arrangements, whereby the Company will transfer part of a mineral interest, as consideration, for an agreement by the farmee to meet certain exploration and evaluation expenditures which would have otherwise been undertaken by the Company. The Company does not record any expenditures made by the farmee on its behalf. Any cash consideration received from the agreement is credited against the costs previously capitalized to the mineral interest given up by the Company, with any excess cash accounted for as a gain on disposal.

When a project is deemed to no longer have commercially viable prospects to the Company, exploration and evaluation expenditures in respect of that project are deemed to be impaired. As a result, those exploration and evaluation expenditure costs, in excess of estimated recoveries, are written off to profit or loss.

The Company assesses exploration and evaluation assets for impairment when facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount of an asset may exceed its recoverable amount.

Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting the mineral resource has been determined, the property is considered to be a mine under development and is classified as "mines under construction." Exploration and evaluation assets are also tested for impairment before the assets are transferred to development properties.

As the Company currently has no operational income, any incidental revenues earned in connection with exploration activities are applied as a reduction to capitalized exploration costs.

FAIRMONT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Nine months ended July 31, 2016 and 2015

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

d) Income taxes

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantially enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognized for the following temporary differences: the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss, and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities to the extent that it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future. In addition, deferred tax is not recognized for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the reporting date.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

e) Impairment

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets, other than deferred tax assets if any, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the "cash-generating unit" or "CGU"). The recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss.

Impairment losses recognized in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

FAIRMONT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Nine months ended July 31, 2016 and 2015

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

f) Provision for closure and reclamation

The Company recognizes statutory, contractual or other legal obligations related to the retirement of its exploration and evaluation assets and its tangible long-lived assets when such obligations are incurred, if a reasonable estimate of fair value can be made. These obligations are measured initially at fair value and the resulting costs are capitalized to the carrying value of the related asset. In subsequent periods, the liability is adjusted for any changes in the amount or timing and for the discounting of the underlying future cash flows. The capitalized asset retirement cost is amortized to operations over the life of the asset. Management has determined that there was no provision required for closure and reclamation as at July 31, 2016 and October 31, 2015.

g) Share-based payments

The Company applies the fair value method to share-based payments and all awards that are direct awards of stock, that call for settlement in cash or other assets or are stock appreciation rights that call for settlement by the issuance of equity instruments. Compensation expense is recognized over the applicable vesting period with a corresponding increase in equity reserves. When the options are exercised, the exercise price proceeds together with the amount initially recorded in equity reserves are credited to share capital.

h) Basic and diluted loss per share:

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing the loss available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. The computation of the diluted earnings per share assumes the conversion, exercise or contingent issuance of securities only when such conversion, exercise or issuance would have a dilutive effect on the earnings per share. The dilutive effect of convertible securities is reflected in diluted earnings per share by application of the "if converted" method. The dilutive effect of outstanding options and warrants and their equivalents is reflected in diluted earnings per share by application of the treasury stock method. Since the Company has losses the exercise of outstanding options and warrants has not been included in this calculation as it would be anti-dilutive.

i) Flow-through shares

The Company will, from time to time, issue flow-through common shares to finance a significant portion of its exploration program. Pursuant to the terms of flow-through share agreements, these shares transfer the tax deductibility of qualifying resource expenditures to investors. On issuance, the Company bifurcates the flow-through share into i) a flow-through share premium, equal to the estimated premium, if any, investors pay for the flow-through feature, which is recognized as a liability, and ii) share capital. Upon expenses being incurred, the Company derecognizes the liability and the premium is recognized as other income.

j) Share issue costs

Professional, consulting, regulatory and other costs directly attributable to financing transactions are recorded as deferred financing costs until the financing transactions are completed, if the completion of the transaction is considered likely; otherwise they are expensed as incurred. Share issue costs are charged to share capital when the related shares are issued. Deferred financing costs related to financing transactions that are not completed are charged to operations.

FAIRMONT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Nine months ended July 31, 2016 and 2015

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

k) Financial instruments

Financial assets:

All financial assets are initially recorded at fair value and designated upon inception into one of the following four categories: held to maturity, available for sale, loans and receivables or at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL").

Financial assets classified as FVTPL are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized through profit or loss. The Company's cash is classified as FVTPL.

Financial assets classified as loans and receivables and held to maturity assets are measured at amortized cost. Financial assets classified as available for sale are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized in other comprehensive income and loss except for losses in value that provide objective evidence of impairment, which are recognized in earnings. The Company's amounts receivable are classified as loans and receivables.

Transaction costs associated with FVTPL financial assets are expensed as incurred, while transaction costs associated with all other financial assets are included in the initial carrying amount of the asset.

Financial liabilities:

All financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value and designated upon inception as FVTPL or other financial liabilities.

Financial liabilities classified as other financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value less directly attributable transaction costs. After initial recognition, other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. The effective interest rate method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period or, where appropriate, a shorter period. The Company's financial liabilities consist of accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related parties, which are classified as other financial liabilities.

Financial liabilities classified as FVTPL include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as FVTPL. Derivatives, including embedded derivatives, are also classified as held for trading and recognized at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in earnings unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. Fair value changes on financial liabilities classified as FVTPL are recognized in profit or loss.

Impairment of financial assets:

Financial assets, other than those at FVTPL, are assessed for indicators of impairment at the end of each reporting period. Financial assets are impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial assets, the estimated future cash flows of the investments have been impacted.

For all financial assets objective evidence of impairment could include:

- significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty; or
- default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; or
- it becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial re-organization.

FAIRMONT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Nine months ended July 31, 2016 and 2015

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

k) Financial instruments (continued)

For certain categories of financial assets, such as receivables, assets that are assessed not to be impaired individually are subsequently assessed for impairment on a collective basis. The carrying amount of financial assets is reduced by the impairment loss directly for all financial assets with the exception of receivables, where the carrying amount is reduced through the use of an allowance account. When a receivable is considered uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against the allowance account. Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognized in profit or loss.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date of impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized.

3. ADOPTED AND FUTURE ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

New accounting policies adopted

The following accounting policies were adopted and effective November 1, 2014

IAS 32, Financial Instruments: Presentation

IAS 32 is amended to clarify requirements for offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities.

IAS 36, Impairment of Assets

Amended to address the disclosures required regarding the recoverable amount of impaired assets or cash generating units (CGUs) for periods in which an impairment loss has been recognized or reversed.

IFRS 7, Financial Instruments – Disclosure

Amended to require additional disclosures on transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9.

The adoption of the above standards did not have an impact on the condensed interim financial statements.

New standards, interpretations and amendments not yet effective

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016:

IFRS 11, Joint arrangements

This standard was amended to provide specific guidance on accounting for the acquisition of an interest in a joint operation that is a business.

IAS 16, Property, plant and equipment and IAS 38, Intangible assets

These standards were amended to prohibit the use of revenue-based depreciation methods for property, plant and equipment and limit the use of revenue-based amortization for intangible assets.

IAS 27, Separate financial statements and IFRS 1, First-time adoption of IFRS

IAS 27 was amended to restore the option to use the equity method to account for investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates in an entity's separate financial statements.

FAIRMONT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Nine months ended July 31, 2016 and 2015

3. ADOPTED AND FUTURE ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (continued)

New standards, interpretations and amendments not yet effective (continued)

IFRS 1 was amended to permit the use of the business combinations exemption for investments in subsidiaries accounted for using the equity method in the separate financial statements of the first-time adopter.

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018:

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments – Classification and Measurement

IFRS 9 is a new standard on financial instruments that will replace IAS 39, *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*.

IFRS 9 addresses classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities as well as derecognition of financial instruments. IFRS 9 has two measurement categories for financial assets: amortized cost and fair value. All equity instruments are measured at fair value. A debt instrument is at amortized cost only if the entity is holding it to collect contractual cash flows and the cash flows represent principal and interest. Otherwise it is at fair value through profit or loss.

IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 is a new standard to establish principles for reporting the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from an entity's contracts with customers. It provides a single model in order to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers. IFRS 15 supersedes IAS 11, *Construction Contracts*, IAS 18, *Revenue*, IFRIC 13, *Customer Loyalty Programs*, IFRIC 15, *Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate*, IFRIC 18, *Transfers of Assets from Customers*, and SIC-31, *Revenue – Barter Transactions involving Advertising Service*.

The Company has initially assessed that there will be no material reporting changes as a result of adopting the above new standards; however, enhanced disclosure requirements are expected.

4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

Title to exploration and evaluation assets

Title to exploration and evaluation asset interests involve certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyancing history characteristic of many mineral claims. The Company has investigated title to all of its exploration and evaluation assets and, to the best of its knowledge, title to all of its interests are in good standing. However, this should not be construed as a guarantee of title. The concessions may be subject to prior claims, agreements or transfers and rights of ownership may be affected by undetected defects.

Lac Elan Property (Quebec)

On November 26, 2013, the Company entered into a letter agreement with an arm's length party (the "Optionor") to earn a 40% interest in certain mineral claims known as the Lac Elan property in the province of Quebec. To acquire the 40% interest, the Company agreed to issue a total of 1,000,000 common shares in the capital stock of the Company within five days of December 6, 2013 (issued at a value of \$50,000) and incur a total of \$100,000 in exploration expenditures before the second anniversary of the agreement, with \$25,000 of that being spent before the first anniversary.

On November 24, 2014, the Company and the optionor agreed to amend the agreement and the minimum expenditure requirement to be spent by the first anniversary was removed.

On November 13, 2015, the Company abandoned its Lac Elan mineral claims so that it could focus its resources on those properties that show more promising results. All capitalized costs were written-off as of October 31, 2015.

FAIRMONT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Nine months ended July 31, 2016 and 2015

4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)

Buttercup Property (Quebec)

On January 28, 2014 the Company entered into a purchase agreement with an arm's length party (the "Vendor") to earn a 100% interest in certain mineral claims known as the Buttercup property in the province of Quebec. To acquire the 100% interest, the Company agreed to:

- (i) pay \$50,000 (paid) to certain suppliers of the Vendor,
- (ii) issue a total of 1,000,000 common shares (issued at a value of \$50,000) and
- (iii) pay a total of \$150,000 to the Vendor.

The \$150,000 payment is to be paid in an installment of \$50,000 within 60 days of receiving final permits to commence commercial production on the property (on December 29, 2015 1,000,000 common shares were issued at a price of \$0.05) and \$100,000 to be paid on commencement of commercial production. Further the net profits from production will be split 80% to the Vendor and 20% to the Company until the Vendor has received a total payment of \$3,000,000. Thereafter the Vendor will receive 5% of the net profits and the Company will receive 95%. The Company also issued 100,000 common shares in the capital stock of the Company (issued at a value of \$5,000) as a finder's fee for the property.

Hearth Property (Quebec)

On February 20, 2014, the Company announced that it staked 96 claims, the Hearth Property, for \$4,380, in the Buttercup area.

Lac Bouchette Property (Quebec)

On October 24, 2014, the Company entered into an agreement with an arm's length party (the "Optionor") to earn a 100% interest in certain mineral claims known as the Lac Bouchette property in the province of Quebec. Under the terms of the option agreement, the Company will be required to make the following payments to the Vendors in order to exercise its option:

- (i) \$50,000 (of which \$25,000 may be settled in shares of the Company) within five days of TSX Venture Exchange acceptance of the agreement (paid \$25,000 and issued 135,135 common shares at a price of \$0.175 per share),
- (ii) \$50,000 on or before December 31, 2014 (issued 344,827 shares at a price of \$0.155 per share),
- (iii) \$50,000 on or before June 1, 2015 (issued 263,158 shares at a price of \$0.19 per share), and
- (iv) \$50,000 on or before December 1, 2015. (issued 1,000,000 shares at a price of \$0.05 per share)

At the election of the Company, the payments set out in paragraphs (ii) to (iv) may be settled by the issuance of common shares of the Company, subject to TSX Venture Exchange Acceptance. The Optionor will also receive a \$2 per tonne royalty for all ore currently stockpiled on the Lac Bouchette Quartz Property and a 2% production royalty for any new mined ore. The option agreement and the transactions contemplated therein are subject to the acceptance of the TSX Venture Exchange.

The Optionor agreed with the Company to extend the December 31, 2014 payment until January 2015. The obligation was settled in January 2015 through the issuance of shares.

Forestville – Baie Comeau Property (Quebec)

On January 21, 2015 the Company acquired a 100% interest in the Forestville and Baie Comeau Quartzite properties (the "Properties"). The Forestville Quartzite property is located 20 kilometres north-northwest of the town of Forestville, Quebec. The Baie Comeau Quartzite property is 8 kilometres northwest of Baie Comeau, Quebec, and partially crosses highway 389. The properties have been optioned for the purpose of testing the chemical and physical properties of the quartzite as a potential raw material for various products such as: high purity glass, fibre optics, countertops, ferrosilicon and silica metal.

FAIRMONT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Nine months ended July 31, 2016 and 2015

4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)**Forestville – Baie Comeau Property (Quebec) (continued)**

To acquire 100% of the Properties, the Company will:

- i) pay to the Optionor 500,000 shares on the date of acceptance of the TSX Venture Exchange (the “Exchange Approval Date”) (paid),
- ii) pay \$6,000 on the Exchange Approval Date (by mutual consent the \$6,000 payment has been delayed indefinitely),
- iii) pay \$100,000 in shares on or before January 21, 2016, (on November 29, 2015, 2,000,000 shares were issued at a price of \$0.05 per share)
- iv) pay \$50,000 in shares on or before July 21, 2016, (issued August 8, 2016) and
- v) incur \$60,000 of exploration expenditures on the Forestville Quartzite Property on or before December 31, 2015 (incurred).

The Optionee shall be responsible for keeping the Properties in good standing including the filing of required assessment work and completing regulatory work expenditures or making cash payments in lieu of work 120 days before required under the rules of the jurisdiction. Also, the Optionee will pay a 2% production royalty in connection with the sale of produced minerals on the Properties, and may repurchase the royalty at a price equal to \$0.25 per tonne.

Rome Lithium Property (Quebec)

On May 26, 2016 the Company signed an option agreement with a Quebec prospector (the “Optionor”) to acquire a 100% interest in the Rome Lithium property, near Val d’Or, Quebec (the “Property”). Accordingly, Fairmont (the “Optionee”) will issue to the Optionor 500,000 shares (issued) and will pay the Optionor \$25,000 (paid).

In order to exercise the balance of the option, Fairmont will be required to:

- (i) issue 500,000 shares on or before December 10, 2016;
- (ii) issue 500,000 shares on or before May 26, 2017; and
- (iii) incur \$50,000 of exploration expenditures before May 26, 2017,
- (iv) incur an additional \$100,000 before May 26, 2019.

The Property will be subject to a 2% Production Royalty per tonne. The Optionee may purchase one half of the Production Royalty (1%) for one million dollars (Canadian) at any time.

On June 14, 2016 the company issued 500,000 shares at \$0.19 per share as the first payment for the Rome Lithium property

Total exploration and evaluation assets

The following acquisition and deferred exploration costs were incurred on the Company’s exploration and evaluation assets:

Current period	Lac Elan	Buttercup	Hearth
Acquisition costs, October 31, 2015	\$ -	\$ 107,672	\$ 4,380
Additions during the period	-	<u>50,895</u>	-
Acquisition costs, July 31, 2016	-	<u>158,567</u>	<u>4,380</u>
Deferred exploration costs, October 31, 2015	-	131,844	-
Additions during the period	-	-	-
Deferred exploration cost July 31, 2016	-	<u>131,844</u>	-
Total exploration and evaluation assets, July 31, 2016	\$ -	\$ 290,411	\$ 4,380

FAIRMONT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Nine months ended July 31, 2016 and 2015

4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)**Total exploration and evaluation assets (continued)**

Current period (continued)	Lac Bouchette	Forestville	Baie Comeau	Total
Acquisition costs, October 31, 2015	\$ 152,097	\$ 59,526	\$ 21,474	\$ 345,149
Additions during the period	<u>53,278</u>	<u>90,444</u>	<u>26,676</u>	<u>341,293</u>
Acquisition costs, July 31, 2016	<u>205,375</u>	<u>149,970</u>	<u>48,150</u>	<u>686,442</u>
Deferred exploration costs, October 31, 2015	-	109,167	13,255	254,266
Quebec Tax Credit	-	(47,835)	-	(47,835)
Additions during the period	<u>-</u>	<u>62,138</u>	<u>(13,255)</u>	<u>48,883</u>
Deferred exploration costs, July 31, 2016	<u>-</u>	<u>123,470</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>255,314</u>
Total exploration and evaluation assets, July 31, 2016	\$ 205,375	\$ 273,440	\$ 48,150	\$ 941,756

Prior year	Lac Elan	Buttercup	Hearth
Acquisition costs, October 31, 2014	\$ 50,000	\$ 107,672	\$ 4,380
Impairment during the year	(56,500)	-	-
Additions during the year	<u>6,500</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Acquisition costs, October 31, 2015	<u>-</u>	<u>107,672</u>	<u>4,380</u>
Deferred exploration costs, October 31, 2014	-	167,858	-
Impairment during the year	(3,374)	-	-
Additions during the year	<u>3,374</u>	<u>(36,014)</u>	<u>-</u>
Deferred exploration cost October 31, 2015	<u>-</u>	<u>131,844</u>	<u>-</u>
Total exploration and evaluation assets, October 31, 2015	\$ -	\$ 239,516	\$ 4,380

Prior year (continued)	Lac Bouchette	Forestville	Baie Comeau	Total
Acquisition costs, October 31, 2014	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 162,052
Impairment during the year	-	-	-	(56,500)
Additions during the year	<u>152,097</u>	<u>59,526</u>	<u>21,474</u>	<u>239,597</u>
Acquisition costs, October 31, 2015	<u>152,097</u>	<u>59,526</u>	<u>21,474</u>	<u>345,149</u>
Deferred exploration costs, October 31, 2014	-	-	-	167,858
Impairment during the year	-	-	-	(3,374)
Additions during the year	-	399,167	13,255	89,782
Recovery of services in kind	<u>-</u>	<u>(290,000)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(290,000)</u>
Deferred exploration costs, October 31, 2015	<u>-</u>	<u>109,167</u>	<u>13,255</u>	<u>254,266</u>
Total exploration and evaluation assets, October 31, 2015	\$ 152,097	\$ 168,693	\$ 34,729	\$ 599,415

FAIRMONT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Nine months ended July 31, 2016 and 2015

4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)

Recovery (services in kind)

During the year ended October 31, 2015 an estimated \$399,000 in drilling and road building was done on the Forestville property. \$70,000 of this amount was accrued for materials and will be charged to the Company by the supplier, a local college. The remaining \$290,000 was done without charge to the Company and was therefore included as a recovery of services in kind. In the quarter ended July 31, 2016 the college charged a total of \$94,950 for materials.

5. SHARE CAPITAL

The authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Share issuances

Nine months ended July 31, 2016

On November 29, 2015 the Company issued a total of 2,000,000 common shares at a price of \$0.05 as the second payment for a 100% interest in the Forestville-Baie Commeau property (Note 4).

On December 29, 2015 the Company issued a total of 1,000,000 common shares at a price of \$0.05 as the final payment for a 100% interest in the Lac Bouchette property (Note 4).

On December 29, 2015 the Company issued a total of 1,000,000 common shares at a price of \$0.05 as partial payment for a 100% interest in the Buttercup property (Note 4).

On June 8, 2016 the Company issued a total of 1,580,000 Units at a price of \$0.06 for gross proceeds of \$94,800.

On June 14, 2016 the Company issued a total of 6,420,000 Units at a price of \$0.06 for gross proceeds of \$385,200.

Each Unit consists of one common share (a "Share") and one half Share purchase warrant (a "Warrant"). Each full Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one Share for a period of 12 months at an exercise price of \$0.10 per Share (the "Warrant Term"). Fairmont may accelerate the Warrant Term for the outstanding but unexercised Warrants such that the Warrant Term shall expire at 5:00PM Pacific Time on the day that is 30 calendar days after the date that Fairmont first issues the Acceleration Notice. In order to exercise the acceleration rights, (i) the average closing price must have been equal to or greater than \$0.20 (subject to adjustment for forward or reverse stock splits, recapitalizations, stock dividends or other changes to Fairmont's corporate or capital structure) for ten consecutive Trading Days (the "ten Day Period") prior to the date that Fairmont exercises the acceleration rights; and (ii) Fairmont must issue a news release announcing its intention to exercise the acceleration rights (the "Acceleration Notice") within five business days after the end of the particular ten Day Period relied upon by Fairmont.

Share issuance costs associated with the June 8 and June 14 issuances were \$54,717.

On June 14, 2016, the Company issued a total of 500,000 shares at a price of \$0.19 as payment on the Rome lithium property.

Year ended October 31, 2015

On November 6, 2014 the Company issued a total of 135,135 common shares at a price of \$0.175 as the first payment for a 100% interest in the Lac Bouchette property (Note 4).

On January 14 2015 the Company issued a total of 344,827 common shares at a price of \$0.155 as the second payment for a 100% interest in the Lac Bouchette property (Note 4).

FAIRMONT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Nine months ended July 31, 2016 and 2015

5. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)**Year ended October 31, 2015 (continued)**

On February 17, 2015 the Company issued a total of 500,000 common shares at a price of \$0.15 as the first payment for a 100% interest in the Forestville and Baie Comeau properties (Note 4).

On June 17, 2015 the Company issued 263,158 common shares at a value of \$0.19 per share as the third payment for a 100% interest in the Lac Bouchette property (Note 4).

Stock options

The Company has a rolling stock option plan under which it is authorized to grant options to directors, employees and consultants, to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding shares. The exercise price of each option is based on the market price of the Company's stock at the date of grant. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 10 years and vest as determined by the board of directors.

The following table summarizes the stock option activity:

	Number of Stock Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance at October 31, 2014	362,500	\$ 0.60
Expired	(75,000)	0.51
Granted	1,000,000	0.25
Balance at October 31, 2015	1,287,500	0.33
Expired	(12,500)	1.24
Granted	1,815,000	0.18
Balance at July 31, 2016	3,090,000	\$ 0.24
Exercisable at July 31, 2016	3,060,000	\$ 0.24

As at July 31, 2016, the following incentive stock options are outstanding:

Number of Stock Options	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
262,500	0.60	February 8, 2017
12,500	0.60	February 14, 2017
1,000,000	0.25	February 6, 2017
950,000	0.18	June 16, 2021
865,000	0.18	June 16, 2018
3,090,000		

Share-based payments

In the nine months ended July 31, 2016 there were \$336,986 (2015 – \$nil) in share-based payments.

FAIRMONT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Nine months ended July 31, 2016 and 2015

5. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)**Warrants**

The following table summarizes the warrants and agent warrants activity.

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance at October 31, 2014	2,145,833	\$ 0.25
Expired	(2,145,833)	0.25
Balance at October 31, 2015	-	-
Issued	4,302,400	0.10
Balance at July 31, 2016	4,302,400	\$ 0.10

On June 23, 2015 645,833 warrants at \$0.25 per warrant expired.

On September 5, 2015 1,500,000 warrants at \$0.25 per warrant expired.

On June 8, 4,302,400 warrants (including 302,400 agent warrants) were issued and are exercisable at \$0.10 per warrant until June 8, 2017.

As at July 31, 2016 there are 4,302,400 warrants outstanding.

6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

In the nine months ended July 31, 2016 and 2015 the following amounts were paid or accrued to related parties:

- a) Paid or accrued \$67,500 (2015 – \$67,500) in management fees and \$9,000 (2015 - \$9,000) in administrative fees to a company controlled by the CEO and president of the Company.
- b) Paid or accrued \$9,000 (2015 – \$9,000) in management fees to a director of the Company.

At July 31, 2016, the following amounts were outstanding to related parties:

- a) \$134,300 (October 31, 2015 – \$71,400) in due to related parties was outstanding to a company controlled by a director of the Company. The amounts owing are unsecured, bear interest at 2% per month and have no stated payment date.
- b) \$14,000 (October 31, 2015 – \$5,000) in due to related parties was outstanding to a director of the Company.
- c) \$10,594 (October 31, 2014 – \$10,594) in due to related parties was outstanding to a company controlled by two directors of the Company. The amounts owing are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no stated payment date.

FAIRMONT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Nine months ended July 31, 2016 and 2015

7. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company considers its capital to be a component of shareholders' equity. The Company's objective when managing capital is to maintain adequate levels of funding to support the development of its businesses and maintain the necessary corporate and administrative functions to facilitate these activities. This is done primarily through debt and equity financing. Future financings are dependent on market conditions and there can be no assurance the Company will be able to raise funds in the future.

There were no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the year. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

8. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

a) Fair Values

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, amounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related parties. The fair values of these financial instruments approximate their carrying values because of their current nature.

The following table summarizes the carrying values of the Company's financial instruments:

	July 31, 2016	October 31, 2015
Fair value through profit or loss (i)	\$ 26,003	\$ 14,555
Loans and receivables (ii)	\$ 9,935	\$ 974
Other financial liabilities (iii)	\$ 1,373,616	\$ 398,073

(i) Cash

(ii) Amounts receivable

(iii) Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related parties

The Company classifies its fair value measurements in accordance with the three level fair value hierarchy as follows:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The following table sets forth the Company's financial assets measured at fair value by level within the fair value hierarchy as follows:

Assets	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Cash	\$ 26,003	-	-	\$ 26,003

b) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with the counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash. To minimize the credit risk the Company places these instruments with a high credit quality financial institution.

FAIRMONT RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Nine months ended July 31, 2016 and 2015

8. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

c) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure and financial leverage as outlined above.

The Company monitors its ability to meet its short-term exploration and administrative expenditures by raising additional funds through share issuances when required. All of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of 30 days or are due on demand and are subject to normal trade terms. The Company does not have investments in any asset backed deposits.

d) Foreign Exchange Risk

The Company does not have significant foreign exchange risk as most of its transactions are in Canadian dollars.

e) Interest Rate Risk

The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk.

f) Price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company closely monitors the commodity prices of precious metals and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

9. GRABASA DEPOSIT

In June 2016 the Company placed a deposit of \$217,163 (150,000 Euros) on the assets of Granitos de Badajoz S.A. (Grabasa) in Extremadura region of Spain. The property consists of 23 granite quarries located around a central manufacturing and finishing plant in Burguillos del Cerro, Spain. The total purchase price of the property is 3,700,000 Euros and a fee of 575,000 Euros will be due only on successful completion of the purchase. The purchase is subject to acquiring the financing. Should financing not be found and the assets are purchased by a third party, the deposit is refundable.

10. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company conducts all of its business activities in Canada, in one reportable operating segment, being the acquisition and exploration of exploration and evaluation assets.

11. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On August 2, 2016 the Company announced that it staked two additional claims which contain historic resources and are contiguous to the original Baie-Comeau Quartzite claims that the Company announced in a press release on January 23, 2015